

**SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 13666/2013**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Meenakshi & Anr. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

Bajaj Allianz General Insu.

Co. Ltd. & Anr.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter alongwith application above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, Show Cause Notice was issued to all the 3 Respondents on 12.04.2013 by Regd. A.D. Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate has on 28.11.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 3 has been served through concerned District Court vide Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 04.07.2013 but no one has entered appearance so far. Name of respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Order dated 15.01.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber and accordingly amended cause title has been included in SLP paper books.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by respondent No. 1 and non-appearance of respondent No. 3, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 17.03.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

**Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.**

..2..

The name of respondent No.2 has already been deleted vide order dated 15.1.2015 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Service with respect to respondent No.3 is complete but none has entered appearance on his behalf.

The matter stands complete.

Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Service is complete.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-1